FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/31/2024 1:54 PM
No. 58881-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

SAVE THE DAVIS-MEEKER GARRY OAK, Appellant,

v.

DEBBIE SULLIVAN, in her capacity of Mayor of Tumwater, Respondent.

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT MAYOR DEBBIE SULLIVAN TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DEPARTMENT OF ARCHEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA #16390 Jakub Kocztorz, WSBA # 61393 Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer & Bogdanovich, P.S. P.O. Box 11880 Olympia, WA 98508 T: (360) 754-3480

F: (360) 357-3511

Email: <u>jmyers@lldkb.com</u> <u>jkocztorz@lldkb.com</u>

Attorneys For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION 1
III.	ARGUMENT 1
A.	APPELLANTS FAILED TO PROPERLY RAISE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO REMOVE A TREE
	1. The Complaint failed to raise claims under the State Archeology statute, Ch. 27.53 RCW
	2. Amicus correctly observes that the Plaintiff lacks standing to assert claims under the State Archeology statute, Ch. 27.53 RCW
A.	THE TREE IS NOT AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL OBJECT UNDER RCW 27.53
	a. Amici's claims that a tree is an archeological object are not supported by the master's thesis relied upon
	b. A naturally occurring oak tree would not be considered an archeological object under federal law
	c. Foreign Law Is not Useful in Interpreting whether a tree is an archeological object under RCW 27.53

IV.	CONCLUSION.	 22)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)5
Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)
In re Detention of Pettis, 188 Wn. App. 198 (2015) 11
Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)
Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Barclays Capital, Inc., 1 Wn. App. 2d 551, 406 P.3d 686 (2017)21
Franco v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, No. CIV S-09-1072 KJM, 2012 WL 3070269 (E.D. Cal. July 27, 2012)
Frye v. United States, 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923) 11
Jaramillo v. Morris, 50 Wn. App. 822, 750 P.2d 1301 (1988) 16
Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co., 194 Wn. 2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019)
Local 2916, IAFF v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n, 128 Wn.2d 375, 907 P.2d 1204 (1995), amended (Jan. 26, 1996) . 17
Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007)3
Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles, 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013)5
State v. Copeland, 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996) 11
Washington Rest. Ass'n v. Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Bd., 10 Wn. App. 2d 319, 448 P.3d 140 (2019) 16

Wilson & Son Ranch, LLC v. Hintz, 162 Wn. App. 297, 253 P.3d 470 (2011)
Statutes:
Ch. 27.53 RCWpassim
RCW 27.53.030(2)
RCW 27.53.03012
Other Authorities:
43 C.F.R. § 7 .3(a)(3)(I)
Heritage Conservation Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 187 (Can.) 21
